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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

THOMAS L. RINALDI

Superviging Deputy Attorney General

M. TRAVIS PEERY

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 261887
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-0962
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

NEW AGE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC,
1147 S. Beverly Dr. #B
Los Angeles, CA 90035

Original Permit No. PHY 48626
and '

CATHERINE AFSOON YOUSSEFYEH

PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE

9663 Santa Monica Blvd. STE 835

Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Pharmacist License No, RPH 55694
and

TIMOTIIY LOPEZ

907 N. Atlantic Blvd.

Athambra, CA 91801

Pharmacist License No. RPH 48887

Respondents. |

Case No. 5252
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Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. On or about May 9, 2007, the Board of Pharmacfy issued Original Permit Number
PHY 48626 to New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc, (Respondent New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc.).
The Original Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein
and will expire on May 1, 2016, unless renewed.

3. Onor about July 13, 2004, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License
Number RPH 55694 to Catherine Afsoon Youssefyeh, Pharmacist-in-Charge (Respondent
Youssefyeh). The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant fo the
charges brought herein and will expire on April 30, 2016, unless renewed.

4. On or about August 14, 1996, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License
Number RPH 48887 to Timothy Lopez (Respondent Lopez). The Pharmacist License was in full
force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on April 30,

2016, unless rencwed.

JURISDICTION

5. This Aécusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.

6.  Section 4300.1 states:

"The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placemenf of a license
on a retired status, or the voitlntary surrender of a license by a licensee shall not deprive the board
of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary
proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license."
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

7. Section 4022 of the Code defines the term “dangerous drug” as “any drug . . . unsafe
for self-use in humans or animals, and includes the following;
"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: ‘Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without

prescription,” ‘Rx only,” or words of similar import.

"(c) Any other drug . . . that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on
prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006."

8.  Section 4040, subdivision (a) of the Code states:

"(a) ‘Prescription’ means an oral, written, or electronic transmission order that is both of the
following:

(1) Given individually for the person or persons for whom ordered that includes all of the
following:

(A) The name or names and address of the patient- or patients,

(B) The name and quantity of the drug or device prescribed and the directions for use.

(C) The date of issue. |

(D) Either rubber stamped, typed, or printed by hand or typeset, the name, address, and
telephone number of the prescriber, his or her license classification, and his or her federal registry
number, if a controlled substance‘ is prescribed.

"(E) A legible, clear notice of the condition or purpose for which the drug is being
presctibed, if requested by the patient or patients.

"(F) If in writing; signed by the prescriber issuing the order, or the certified nurse-midwife,
nurse practitioner, physician assistant, or naturopathic doctor who issues a drug order pursuant to
Section 2746.51, 2836.1, 3502.1, or 3640.5, respectively, or the pharmacist who issues a drug
order pursuant to either Section 4052.1 or 4052.2.

"(2) Issued by a physician, dentist, optometrist, podiatrist, veterinarlian, or naturopathic
doctor pursuant to Section 3640,7 or, if a drug order is issued pursuant to Section 2746.51,
2836.1, 3502.1, or 3460.5, by a certified nurse-midwife, nurse pfactitioner, physician assistant, or
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naturopathic doctor licensed in this state, or pursuant to either Section 4052.1 or 4052.2 by a
pharmacist licensed in this state."

9. Section 4059 of the Code states:

"(a) A person may not furnish any dangerous drug, except upon the prescription of a
physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section
3640.7. A person may not furnish any dangerous device, except upon the prescription of a
physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, véterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section
3640.7." |

10.  Section 4300 of the Code states:

"(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked.

"{(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board, whose default
has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by any of the
following methods:

(1) Suspending judgment.

(2) Placing him or her upon probation.

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year.

(4) Revoking his or her license.

(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in its
discretion may deem proper.

"(e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11 500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of the Government Code, and the board
shall have all the powers granted therein, The action shall be final, except that the propriety of
the action is subject to review by the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of
Civil Procedure." |
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11, Section 4301 of the Code states:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional
conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake,
Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

"(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and
whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

"(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or terﬁl of this chapter or of the applicable
federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by
the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency."

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

12.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1717.4, states, in pertinent part:

"(a) Except as otherwise prohibited by law, prescriptions may be transmitted by electronic
means from the prescriber to the pharmacy.

"(b) An ele¢tronically transmitted prescription which meets the requirements of this
regulation shall be deemed to be a prescription within the meaning of Business and Professions
Code section 4040.

"(c) An electronically transmitied prescription order shall include the name and address of
the prescriber, a telephone number for oral confirmation, date of transmission and the identity of
the recipient, aé well as any other information required by federal or state law or régulations. The
prescriber's address, license classification and federél registry number may be omitted if they are

on file and readily retrievable in the receiving pharmacy.

(1
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"(f) An electronically transmitted prescription shall be transmitted only to the pharmacy of
the patient's choice. This requirement shall not apply to orders for medications to be administered
in an acute care hospital.

"(h) Any person who transmits, maintains or receives any prescription or prescription refill,
orally, in writing or electronically, shall ensure the security, integrity, authenticity, and
confidentiality of the prescription and-any information contained therein.”

DANGEROUS DRUGS

13. Ketoprofen (NAP) cream L, is a topical analgesic and a dangerous drug within the

meaning of section 4022,

REASONABLE COSTS

14,  Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

15. From on or about May 9, 2007 to the present, Catherine Afsoon Youssefyeh has been
the Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIC) of Respondent New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

16.  On or about December 18, 2012, the Board received a written complaint from Milind
Panse, MD indicating that he had prescribed Terocin local transdermal lotion to two patients for
pain relief and when he saw the patients for follow up visits, they stated they received many more
medications than just the Terocin in the mail. |

17.  On or about July 30, 2012, Respondent New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc. dispensed and
billed Terocin lotion 240gm, Somnicin capsules, Genicin capsules, Laxacin tablets, and
Ketoprofen (NAP) creainn to Patient A.M. by purported order lof Dr. Milind Panse when in fact,
Dr. Panse had only prescribed Terocin lotion 120gm to Patient A M. These prescriptions were

filled by Respondent Lopez and though they bore Dr, Panse’s name, they did not bear his
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signature, did not match the prescription sent by Dr. Panse, and weré of a form not used by Dr.
Panse’s office.

18.  On or about July 30, 2012, Respondent New Age Pharmacéuticals, Ine, dispensed and
billed Terocin lotion 240gm, Somnicin capsules, Genicin capsules, Laxacin tablets, and

Ketoprofen (NAP) cream to Patient K. W. by purported order of Dr. Milind Panse when in fact,

Dr, Panse had only prescribed Terocin lotion 120gm to Patient K.W. These prescriptions were

filled by Respondent Lopez and though they bore Dr. Panse’s name, they did not bear his
signature, did not match the prescription sent by Dr. Panse, and were of a form not used by Dr.
Panse’s office. |

19.  On or about September 5, 2013, a board inspection of Respondent New Age
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. revealed that prescriptions were transmitted by electronic means from
persons other than the prescriber to Pharmacist Hootan Melamed’s email account and then
forwarded to New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Specifically, this occurred on July 5, 2012 for
seven prescriptions from Dr, Peter Ly, on June 22, 2012 for one prescription from Dr. Richard
Biama, and on April 27, 2012 for one prescription from Dr. Nestor Gonzalez.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct)
(As to all Respondents)

20, Respondent New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Respondent Youssefyeh, and
Respondent Lopez, are subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (f}, for
committing acts of moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit or corruption. Specifically, on or
about July 30, 2012, New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc. dispensed and billed medications from
prescriptions they should have recognized as frandulent for Patients A.M. and K.W. Complainant
refers to and incorporates all the allegations contained in paragraphs 15 through 18, above, as
though set forth fully.
i1
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Furnishing Dangerous Drugs Without a Prescription)
(As to Al Respondents)

21.  Respondent New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Respondent Youssefyeh, and
Respondent Lopez, are subject to disciplinary action under section 4059, subdivision (a), for
furnishing the dang_erous drug Ketoprofen (NAP) cream to patients A.M. and K.W. on or about
July 30, 2.01 2 without a valid prescription. Complainant refers to and incorporates all the
allegations contained in paragraphs 15 through 18, above, as though set forth fully.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Electronic Transmission of Prescriptions)
(As to Respondents New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Catherine Afsoon Youssefyeh)
22.  Respondent New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc, and Respondent Youssefyeh are subject
to disciplinary action under California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1717.4, subdivisions
(a) and (f), in conjunction with Code section 4301, subdivision {o0), for receiving and filling
prescriptions which were transmitted to the pharmacy by electronic means from a person other
than the prescriber, Complainant refers to and incorporates all the allegations contained in
paragraphs 15 and 19, above, as though set forth fully.
- DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

23. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent New Age
Pharmiaceuticals, Inc., Comp.lainant alleges that on or about September 9, 2009, in a prior action,
the Board issued Citation Number C1 2008 38626 and ordered Respondent to pay a total of
$1,500,00 in fines. The fines were imposed for violation of California Code of Regulations, title
16, section 1716.2, subdivision ()(3), in that Respondent New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
assigned expiration dates beyond the expiration date of the ingredients used to compound
preparations in 32 compounded and dispensed products. That Citation is now final and is
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth.

24.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent

Youssefyeh, Complainant al.leg_es that on or about September 9, 2009, in a prior action, the Board
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issued Citation Number C1 2009 41183 and ordered Respondent to pay a total of $1,500.00 in
fines. The fines were imposed for violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section
1716.2, subdivision (a)(3), in that New Age Pharmaceuticals, inc., while Respondent Youssefyeh
was pharmacist-in-charge, assigned expiraﬁon dates beyond the expiration date of the ingredients
used to compound preparations in 32 compounded and dispensed products. That Citation is now
final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth.

25. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent New Age
Pharmaceuticals, [nc., Complainant aileges that on or about January 10, 2013, in a prior action,
the Boa_rd issued Citation Number C1 2011 49801 and ordered Respondent to pay a total of
$1,500.00 in fines. The fines were imposed for violation of Code section 4342, subdivision (a), in
that Respondent New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc. was found with several prepackaged prescription
drugs that were not individually labeled with the drug name, strength, manufacturer, lot number,
or expiration date; Code section 4104, subdivision (b), in that Respondent New Age
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. did not have written policies and procedures regarding reporting licensee
drug theft or impairment {o the Board; and Code section 4105, subdivision (a), in that Respondent
New Age Pharmaéeuticals, Inc. was found storing its prescription drug records at Public Storage
without a waiver from the Board. That Citation is now final and is incorporated by reference as if
fully set forth.

26. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent
Youssefyeh, Complainant alleges that on or about January 10, 2013, in a prior action, the Board
issued Citation Number C1 2012 55282 and ordered Respondent to pay a total of $1,500.00 in
fines. The fines were imposed for_ violation of Code section 4342, .subdivision (a), in that New
Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc., while Respondent Youssefyeh was pharmacist-in-charge, was found
with several prepackaged prescription drugs that were not individually labeled with the drug
name, strength, manufacturer, lot number, or expiration date; Code section 4104, subdivision (b),

in that New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc., while Respondent Youssefyeh was pharmacist-in-charge,

did not have written policies and procedures regarding reporting licensee drug theft or impairment|

to the Board; and Code section 41035, subdivision (a), in that New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
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while Respondent Youssefyeh was pharmacist-in-charge, was found storing its prescription drug
records at Public Storage without a waiver from the Board. That Citation is now final and is
incqrporated by reference as if fully set forth,
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Original Permit Number PHY 48626, i-ssued to New Age
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.; |

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 55694, issued to Catherine
Afsoon Youssefyeh, Pharmacist-in-Charge;

3. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 48887, issued to Timothy
Lopez; | |

4. Ordering Respondents New Age Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Catherine Afsoon
Youssefyeh, and Timothy Lopez to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Code section 125.3; and

5. Takihg such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: '—F!’% !l‘a \ )%@AM—*’-——/M

VIRGINIA(- OLD
Executive O
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
LA2014512437
51661057 docx
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